
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
30 TACHWEDD 2015
  10.00 o’r gloch  

MONDAY
 30 NOVEMBER 2015

  10.00 am  
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
 COUNCIL OFFICES

 LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mairwen Hughes
01248 752 516

Committee Officer

Annibynnol/Independent

R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party

J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated)

Aled Morris Jones

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the Executive held on the following 
dates:-

•  19th October, 2015
•  9th November, 2015

4   MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 11 - 14)

To submit for information, the draft minutes of the Voluntary Sector Liaison 
Committee held on 14th October, 2015.

5   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 15 - 26)

To submit the report of the Head of Democratic Services.

6   2016/17 COUNCIL TAX BASE  (Pages 27 - 32)

To submit the report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

7   2016/17 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  (Pages 33 - 52)

To submit the report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

8   CORPORATE SCORECARD - QUARTER 2, 2015/16  (Pages 53 - 68)

To submit the report of the Head of Corporate Transformation.

9   2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2  (Pages 69 - 
80)

To submit the report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

10  2015/16 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2  (Pages 81 - 
96)

To submit the report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

11  COMMON ALLOCATION POLICY  (Pages 97 - 176)

To submit the report of the Head of Housing Services.

12  TAITH JOINT COMMITTEE  (Pages 177 - 180)

To submit the report of the Head of Highways, Waste and Property.

13  WEEKLY WASTE COLLECTION - OPTIONS APPRAISAL RE: 3 OR 4 WEEKLY 
COLLECTIONS  (Pages 181 - 256)

To submit the report of the Head of Highways, Waste and Property.

14  AREA OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY (AONB) MANAGEMENT PLAN 
REVIEW 2015-2019  (Pages 257 - 260)

To submit the report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection.

15  HOLYHEAD MARKET HALL HUB  (Pages 261 - 268)

To submit the report of the Head of Learning.

16  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 269 - 270)

To consider adoption of the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.

17  SCHOOL MODERNISATION - NORTH WEST ANGLESEY AREA (LLANNAU)  
(Pages 271 - 306)

To submit the report of the Head of Learning.



This page is intentionally left blank



 THE EXECUTIVE 19.10.2015 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2015 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Corporate Director of Community, 
Corporate Director of Sustainability, 
Head of Democratic Services (Item 5), 
Head of Learning (Item 9), 
Head of Adult’s Services (Item 8), 
Head of Housing Services (Item 13), 
Policy Strategy Manager (CWO) (Item 7), 
Principal Valuation Officer (TDE) (Item 11), 
Accountancy Services Manager  
Revenue and Benefits Services Manager (GHJ) (Item 6), 
Principal Development Officer (Housing Services) (AJ) (Item 13), 
Senior Engineer (Highways Development Control) (EJ) (Item 7), 
Finance Manager (CK), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 
  

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Lewis Davies, Ann Griffith, T. Victor Hughes, 
Llinos M. Huws, R. Meirion Jones, R.Ll. Jones, Alun Mummery. 
 

APOLOGIES: None  
 

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor H.E. Jones declared that he is a Governor of both Brynsiencyn and 
Llanddaniel Primary School but having sought the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
he was able to take part and vote as his interest was not prejudicial on account that 
he has no family at either school.  
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
None received. 
 

3 MINUTES  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 THE EXECUTIVE 19.10.2015 
 

 2 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 21 September, 2015 
were presented for confirmation. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive 
held on 21st September, 2015 be approved. 
 

4 MINUTES FOR ADOPTION  
 
The draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 7th September, 2015 
were presented for the Executive’s information. 
 
It was RESOLVED to adopt the draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held on 7th September, 2015. 
 
ARISING THEREON 
 
Fostering Recruitment -Technology 
 
Submitted – the report of the Fostering Recruitment and Marketing Officer in 
relation to the above.   
 
The Director of Community stated that fostering micro-sites and social media offers 
a higher level of direct engagement between services and their local, target 
audience, and fostering agencies are making full use of this technology.  
Establishing Facebook, twitter accounts and a micro-site for fostering on Anglesey 
would support the Invest to Save initiative, which aims to increase the number of 
foster carers on Anglesey. 
 
It was RESOLVED :- 
 

 To develop an Isle of Anglesey County Council fostering micro-site; 

 To establish Facebook and Twitter accounts. 
 

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period November 2015 to June 2016 was 
presented for the Executive’s approval. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services updated the Committee on the contents of the 
Work Programme as follows 
[...]
ay involve the disclosure of exempt information as 

Page 5



 THE EXECUTIVE 19.10.2015 
 

 6 

defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest 
Test.” 
 

11 ANGLESEY FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST FUND  
 
The report of the Chief Executive was presented in relation to the Anglesey Further 
Education Trust. 
 
It was RESOLVED :- 
 

 To approve the accounts as outlined in Appendix C of the report; 

 To delegate authority to the Authority’s Section 151 Officer for signing the 
accounts from 2005/2006 to 2013/14 and future annual accounts;  

 To approve recharging the Anglesey Further Education Trust for 
governance costs including financial administration, legal services and 
strategic management of the Trust, subject to receiving advice from the 
Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer concerning charging 
powers; 

 To delegate authority to the Head of Highways, Waste and Property for a 
programme of refurbishment and maintenance for 2016/2021 for the 
properties within the David Hughes Endowment Estate; 

 That a press release on behalf of the County Council be made regarding 
the programme of refurbishment and maintenance of the David Hughes 
Smallholdings Estate. 

 
12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was RESOLVED to adopt the following :- 
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest 
Test.” 
 

13 TRANSFORMATION OF THE SHELTERED HOUSING ACCOMMODATION 
WARDEN SERVICE  
 
The report of the Head of Housing Services was presented in relation to the 
transformation of the Sheltered Housing Accommodation Warden Service. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Option 1 within the report be the preferred option.  
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 11.30 a.m. 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILL
[...]
ate. 
 

The approval of the full 
Executive is sought to 
strengthen forward 
planning and 
accountability. 
 

Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cllr Ieuan Williams 

 The Executive 
 

.. June 2016 
 
 

 

JULY 2016 

30 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update. 

The approval of the full 
Executive is sought to 
strengthen forward 
planning and 
accountability. 
 

Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cllr Ieuan Williams 

 The Executive 
 

.. July 2016 
 
 

 

  

P
age 26



 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 30 NOVEMBER 2015 

SUBJECT: THE COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR 2016/2017 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR HYWEL EIFION JONES (PORTFOLIO HOLDER - 
FINANCE) 

HEAD OF SERVICE: MARC JONES - HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) (SECTION 151 
OFFICER) 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

TEL: 

E-MAIL: 

GERAINT H. JONES (REVENUES & BENEFITS SERVICE MANAGER) 

01248 752651 

GHJFI@ANGLESEY.GOV.UK 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  NOT APPLICABLE 
 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 

I recommend that the Executive makes the following decisions:- 
 

1.   That the calculation by the Head of Function (Resources) (Section 151 Officer) for the 
calculation of the Council Tax Base for the whole and parts of the area for the year 2016/17 is 
approved (see Appendix A for the calculation of the tax base). 

 

2.   That, in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base)(Wales) Regulations 1995 (SI19956/2561) as amended by 
SI1999/2935 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) and Council Tax 
(Prescribed Classes of Dwellings)(Wales) Amendment) Regulations 2004, the amounts 
calculated by Isle of Anglesey County Council as its tax base for the year 2016/17 shall be 
30,250.23 and for the parts of the area listed below shall be:- 

 

 Amlwch 1,464.36  Llaneilian 543.19 
 Beaumaris 1,036.95  Llannerchymedd 500.27 

 Holyhead 3,798.84  Llaneugrad 178.60 

 Llangefni 1,894.81  Llanfair Mathafarn Eithaf 1,745.30 

 Menai Bridge 1,394.41  Cylch y Garn 400.92 

 Llanddanielfab 370.17  Mechell 526.01 

 Llanddona 359.12  Rhosybol 460.39 

 Cwm Cadnant 1,124.64  Aberffraw 292.06 

 Llanfair Pwllgwyngyll 1,314.95  Bodedern 415.17 

 Llanfihangel Esceifiog 670.81  Bodffordd 416.68 

 Bodorgan 436.68  Trearddur 1,222.42 

 Llangoed 627.71  Tref Alaw 248.22 

 Llangristiolus & Cerrigceinwen  600.12  Llanfachraeth 224.69 

 Llanidan 397.94  Llanfaelog 1,218.82 

 Rhosyr 983.39  Llanfaethlu 280.72 

 Penmynydd 234.82  Llanfair-yn-neubwll 562.14 

 Pentraeth 554.26  Valley 961.23 

 Moelfre 602.76  Bryngwran 355.40 

 Llanbadrig 651.90  Rhoscolyn 337.72 

 Llanddyfnan 486.52  Trewalchmai 355.12 

 
 
REASONS AND BACKGROUND 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
The calculations have been carried out according to the Welsh Government Council Tax Dwellings 
(CT1) 2016/17 Notes for Guidance based on the number of properties in various bands on the 
valuation list as at 31 October 2015 and applying discounts and exemptions.  The calculations also 
take account of changes to the valuation list that appear likely to occur during 2016/17.    
 
The Isle of Anglesey, as billing authority is required under the regulations to calculate the Council 
Tax base for its area and for different parts of its area and these amounts, must be notified to the 
precepting and levying bodies by 31 December 2015.  This year the Welsh Government had 
requested the information for Revenue Support Grant setting purposes by 6 November 2015 and the 
final tax base for tax setting purposes (ratified by Executive decision) by 4 January 2016. 
 
The calculations in Appendix A are based on discounts of nil being confirmed for Classes A, B and 
C for 2016/2017 by the full Council. The calculations are also based on the full Council confirming 
that the current local Council Tax Reduction Scheme will continue unch
[...]
y Council (full Council) in its meeting 
on 9 December 2015 that its current local Council Tax Reduction Scheme  should not be revised 
or replaced with another scheme. 

 

 The Executive recommends to the full Council in its meeting on 9 December 2015 to formally 
adopt the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the financial year 2016/17.  

 

 The Executive recommends to the full Council in its meeting on 9 December 2015 that it 
provides authority to the Head of Function (Resources)(Section 151 Officer) to make 
administrative arrangements so that all annual changes for uprating of financial figures or 
technical revisions in any amending regulation or regulations are reflected in the Council’s 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme and for each subsequent year. 

 
REASONS AND BACKGROUND 

 

See attached report -  Appendix A 
 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this option? 

 
See attached report – Appendix A 

 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

Regulations state that this is a decision for the full Council.  The Executive is asked to endorse a 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme for approval by the full Council. 
 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

The Council Tax Reduction  Scheme for 2016/17 which the Executive is asked to endorse is 
consistent with the schemes approved by full Council with regard to the Council Tax Reduction that 
applied for the financial years 2014/15 and 2015/16. 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 
D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

 

The Welsh Government’s Provisional Local Government Revenue and Capital Settlement for 
2016/2017 is not expected until 8 December 2015 and therefore the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
Grant to be awarded to the Council to meet the cost of its local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2016/17 is not yet known (at the time of writing this report).  The projections b
[...]
Kerb on Collection Day 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 251



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.wrapcyrmu.org.uk 
 

Page 252



 

 

Page 253



 

 

 

 

Page 254



 

Page 255



This page is intentionally left blank



CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 1 of 2 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive  
Full Council 
 

Date: 30/11/2015 
09/12/2015 
 

Subject: Adoption of the AONB Management Plan (review) 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Richard Dew 
 

Head of Service: Mr Jim Woodcock 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Efan Milner 
2138 
ewmpl@ynysmon.gov.uk 
 

Local Members:   
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

To adopt the reviewed management plan as required under the Countryside and Rights 
Way Act 2000 
 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 
this option?  

The AONB management plan is a statutory requirement under the Countryside and Rights 
Way Act 2000 and guidance on the review of the management plan has been prepared by 
natural Resources Wales 
 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

This is a statutory plan requires the Executive’s view prior to the report being presented to 
full Council 
 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

Yes - The management plan was originally adopted in 2004 by Full Council. As part of the 
requirements of the CRoW ACT 2000 it is necessary to review the plan every 5 years so 
that it links to current plans, policies and acts. This therefore is the second review of a plan 
that has already been adopted by full council. 

Page 257

Agenda Item 14

mailto:ewmpl@ynysmon.gov.uk


CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 2 of 2 

 
 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

Yes – 75% of the costs have been covered by the AONB grant from Natural Resources 
Wales 
 

 
 

DD – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 
[...]
al resource management process will provide a framework for decision 
making that identifies opportunities to better achieve long term outcomes by taking 
account of environmental limits and environmental opportunities. Evidence, carrying 
capacity and a better understanding of the long term impacts will also help the 
decision making process as will input from communities and young people. 

Page 260



CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 1 of 7 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive  
 

Date: 30th November 2015 
 

Subject: Holyhead Market Hall Hub:  
Campus development and capital funding bids 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Kenneth P Hughes, Education  
Cllr John Arwel Roberts, Highways and Property  

Head of Service: Delyth Molyneux, Head of Learning 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Nathan Blanchard, Project Manager (Holyhead THI) 
x2047 
npbpl@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:  
(Caergybi Ward) 

Cllr John Arwel Roberts 
Cllr Robert Llewelyn Jones  
Cllr Raymond Jones 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

The recommendations are for the Executive’s approval for: 
 
1. The designation of the Holyhead Market Hall Hub as a ‘Campus Development’, due to 
its emerging nature as a multiple service and user site 
2. The preparation and submission of capital bids and acceptance of grant offers from 
external funding bodies for the development of the Holyhead Market Hall Hub, in 
consultation with Finance. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. The Market Hall Hub project forms an integral element of the Viable & Vibrant Places 
(VVP) programme as a turnkey regeneration project for Holyhead town centre, approved 
by the Executive on 17th March 2014. The project is not anticipated to be completed until 
mid 2018, with further development work currently underway to clarify detailed design, 
operational and management issues.  
 
The Head of Learning is the designated SRO for the project, supported by a cross-service 
team including representatives from Property, Libraries, Economic Development and 
Planning Services.  
 
As a brief summary the project involves transforming a long term derelict and disused 
former Market Hall, a Grade II Listed Building, at the heart of Holyhead’s town centre 
adjacent to the main retail and commercial core. Occupying a prominent location, it has 
been identified as a key heritage asset for regeneration within the historic core quarter. 
The Campus development will involve the refurbishment and conversion of this long 

Page 261

Agenda Item 15



CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 2 of 7 

vacant building to house a relocated town Library, a local history centre, training and 
education uses and flexible spaces for other potential users, including other Council 
services and a ‘touchdown’ point for staff, as well as a potential Welsh language centre, 
related to the Energy Island programme. This project will enable the Council to better 
deliver services while meeting wider aims related to poverty, housing, education and skills 
agendas. The proposals include the creation of a new mezzanine level to create additional 
internal space to support long term viability, with a publicly accessible core and 
surrounding ancillary uses. 
 
The development of the Market Hall secures a number of key benefits, beyond the 
regeneration of a derelict listed building, including:  
 

 ensures a long term solution to the deteriorating condition of the existing Holyhead 
Library building, with a minimal capital outlay by the Council,  

 provides a sizeable increase in Library floorspace with little appreciable uplift in 
running costs, which integrates a number of passive energy saving measures, 

 frees up a site with potential ‘marriage value’ to the adjoining Ysgol y Parc creating 
added value for its disposal linked to the schools modernization programme,  

 addresses likely population growth and demand, future-proofing Library service 
provision linked to Energy Island strategic developments  

 accords with strategies and
[...]
n of AONB Man Plan
	Appendix - Executive Summary

	15 Holyhead Market Hall Hub
	16 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	17 School Modernisation - North West Anglesey Area (Llannau)



Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2015

PRESENT:  

IN ATTENDANCE:

ALSO PRESENT:

APOLOGIES:

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)

Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands

Chief Executive,
Assistant Chief Executive (CT),
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Head of Democratic Services (Item 5),
Head of Learning (Items 15 & 17),
Head of Corporate Transformation (Item 8),
Head of Highways, Waste and Property (Item 13),
Head of Adult’s Services,
Revenues & Benefits Service Manager (Items 6 & 7),
Finance Systems Manager (DG),
Senior Homelessness Officer (MP) (Item 11),
Committee Officer (MEH).

Councillors D.R. Hughes, T.V. Hughes, Llinos M. Huws, 
R. Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery.

Councillor J A Roberts

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor K.P. Hughes stated that he has previously declared an interest in any 
discussions involving the ‘Llannau’ school.  However, since this matter involves 
moving ahead with the project following consultation and implementation of the 
decision to create a new area school in Llanfaethlu, the situation is different and he 
no longer has a prejudicial interest.  Therefore, as the Portfolio Holder for Education 
he would be leading on Item 17 as he has been given advice that the substance of 
the report is such that it does not constitute a prejudicial interest.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None received.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 19 October and 9 
November, 2015 were presented for confirmation.



2

It was RESOLVED that the previous minutes of the Executive held on the 
following dates be approved:-

•   19 October, 2015
•   9 November, 2015

4 MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 

The draft minutes of the Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee held on 14 October, 
2015 were presented for the Executive’s information.

It was RESOLVED to note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary 
Sector Liaison Committee held on 14 October, 2015.

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period December 2015 to July 2016 was 
presented for the Executive’s approval.

The Head of Democratic Services updated the Committee on the contents of the 
Work Programme as follows:-

Items new to the Work Programme 

•  Item 12 – Gypsy Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment scheduled for 8 
February, 2016;
•  Item 13 – Transformation of the Library Service scheduled for 8 February, 2016.  
To be discussed at the Partnership & Regeneration Scrutiny Committee on 2 
February, 2016;
•  Item 14 – Transformation of the Culture Service scheduled for 8 February, 2016. 
To be discussed at the Partnership & Regeneration Scrutiny Committee on 2 
February, 2016;
•  Item 15 – Transformation of the Youth Service scheduled for 8 February, 2016. 
To be discussed at the Partnership & Regeneration Scrutiny Committee on 2 
February, 2016;
•  Item 16 – Licensing Policy scheduled for 8 February, 2016;
•  Item 19 – Rent and Service Charge for Council Housing Tenants 2016/2017 
scheduled for 7 March, 2016;
•  Item 20 – Application to suspend Right to Buy (RTB) scheduled for 7 March, 
2016;
•  Item 24 – Discretionary Housing Payments Policy 2016/17 scheduled for 14 
March, 2016;
•  Item 25 – Supporting People Commissioning Plan 2016/2019 scheduled for 14 
March, 2016;
•  Item 26 – Common Allocations Policy – Adoption of final policy, post consultation 
scheduled for 14 March, 2016.



3

Slippage on the Work Programme

•  Rescheduled to 25 January, 2016 is Item 6 – Llawr y Dref, Llangefni – Business 
Case

The Chair referred to Item 18 – Council Tax Premiums for Second Homes and Long 
Term Empty Property on the Forward Work Programme.  He stated that he 
considered that an in-depth briefing session be arranged for all Members of the 
County Council before consideration by the Executive on 7 March, 2016 and 
thereafter to the full Council on 10 March, 2016.  It was agreed that a briefing 
session be arranged in respect of this item.

It was RESOLVED to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work 
Programme for the period from December 2015 to July 2016 subject to the 
changes outlined at the meeting.

6 2016/17 COUNCIL TAX BASE 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer was 
presented in respect of the calculation which have been carried out according to the 
Welsh Government Council Tax Dwellings (CT1) 2015/16 Notes for Guidance 
based on the number of properties in various bands on the valuation list as at 31 
October, 2015 and applying discounts and exemptions.  The calculations also take 
account of changes to the valuation list that appear likely to occur during 2016/17. 

RESOLVED to approve:-

•  The calculation by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer for 
the calculation of the Council Tax Base for the whole and parts of the area for 
the year 2016/17.

•  That in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base)(Wales) Regulations 1995 
(SI19956/2561) as amended by SI1999/2935 and the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) and Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of 
Dwellings)(Wales) Amendment) Regulations 2004, the amounts calculated by 
Isle of Anglesey County Council as its tax base for the year 2016/17 shall be 
30,250.23 and as listed within the report for those individual Town/Community 
area.

7 2016/17 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer was presented 
in respect of the above.

The Portfolio Holder (Finance) stated that it is anticipated that the Welsh 
Government will continue with the current funding of the scheme.  He 
recommended that the Executive should propose to the County Council that the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme should be continued. 



4

The Chair stated that discussions took place at the WLGA Council recently 
regarding safeguarding the local government settlement to Welsh Councils.  It was 
agreed that a letter be sent to the WG on behalf of the Executive in respect of this 
matter.

RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council:-

•  That its current local Council Tax Reduction Scheme should not be revised 
or replaced with another scheme.

•  To formally adopt the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the 
financial year 2016/17.

•  That it provides authority to the Head of Function (Resources)/ Section 151 
Officer to make administrative arrangements so that all annual changes for 
uprating the financial figures or technical revisions in any amending 
regulation or regulations are reflected in the Council’s Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme and for each subsequent year.

8 CORPORATE SCORECARD - QUARTER 2, 2015/16 

The report of the Head of Corporate Transformation was presented in relation to 
the current end of quarter 2.

The Portfolio Holder (Executive Business, Performance Transformation, Corporate 
Plan and Human Resource) stated that he was disappointed with the increase in 
the long term sickness absence figures which were highlighted within the report.  
Members of the Executive agreed that the long term sickness absence needs to 
address by the Senior Leadership Team.

It was RESOLVED to note the areas which the SLT is managing to secure 
improvements into the future as per section 1.3 of the report along with the 
mitigation measures as outlined.

9 2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/ Section 151 Officer setting out the 
financial performance of the Council’s services for the second quarter  of the 
financial year and the projected position for the year end including the overall 
position and service variances was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that the overall projected financial 
position for 2015/16 is an over spend of £980k. However, the 7th month has shown 
a reduction in the over spend of £721k.  The Executive noted the position and the 
remedial actions being taken where required.

It was RESOLVED:-

•  To note the position set out in respect of financial performance to date.



5

•  To note the projected year end deficit, and

•  To note the actions being taken to address this.

10 2015/16 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 

The report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
setting out the financial performance of the capital budget for the second quarter of 
the financial year was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

It was RESOLVED to note the progress of expenditure and receipts against 
the capital budget.

11 COMMON ALLOCATION POLICY 

The report of the Head of Housing Services was presented with regard to the 
Common Allocation Policy.  It was considered that a consultation period of six 
weeks be afforded for comments on the proposed new housing allocation scheme.

It was RESOLVED:-

•  To approve a consultation to give the Council’s partner Registered Social 
Landlords (RSLs) and members of the public an opportunity to comment on a 
proposed new housing allocation scheme, with a consultation period of six 
weeks for December 2015 to January 2016.

•  To note the contents of the report and the draft housing allocation policy.

•  To consider the results of the consultation in the last quarter of 2015/16, 
with a view to implementing a new scheme in the first quarter of 2016/17 
(subject to the outcome of the consultation, and RSL approval).

12 TAITH JOINT COMMITTEE 

The report of the Head of Highways, Waste and Property was presented with 
regard to the termination of the Taith Joint Committee.

It was RESOLVED to note that the Taith Board had agreed that the Joint 
Committee has ceased since 29 September, 2015.  

13 WEEKLY WASTE COLLECTION OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

The report of the Head of Highways, Waste and Property was presented with 
regard to the waste collection options appraisal.

The Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee gave the 
response of the Committee held on 12 November, 2015 as noted within the report 
before the Executive.  It was noted that all Members of the County Council were 
invited to attend.



6

The Chair of the Executive stated that it was considered that the matter should be 
deferred as the Council is consulting on the initial budget proposals at present and 
the waste collection options appraisal is included within the public consultation 
document.

It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the report pending outcome of 
the consultation of the Budget for 2016/17.

14 AREA OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY (AONB) MANAGEMENT PLAN 
REVIEW 2015-2019 

The report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection on the AONB 
Management Plan Review 2015/19.

The Portfolio Holder (Planning and Public Protection) stated that as part of the 
requirements of the CRoW Act 2000 it is necessary to review the plan every 5 years 
so that it links to current plans, policies and acts.  The statutory plan requires the 
Executive’s view prior to the report being presented to the full Council.

It was RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council that it adopts the 
reviewed management plan as required under the Countryside and Rights of 
Way Act 2000.

15 HOLYHEAD MARKET HALL HUB 

The report of the Head of Learning was presented in relation to the transforming of 
a long term derelict and disused former Market Hall, a Grade II Listed Building at 
Holyhead.  

The Portfolio Holder (Education) stated that the development will involve the 
refurbishment and conversion of this vacant building to house a relocated town 
Library, a local history centre, training and education uses and flexible spaces for 
other potential users, including other Council services together with a potential 
Welsh language centre related to the Energy Island programme.  

It was RESOLVED :-

•  To approve the designation of the Holyhead Market Hall Hub as a ‘Campus 
Development’, due to its emerging nature as a multiple service and user site. 

•  To note that the preparation and submission of capital bids and acceptance 
of grant offers from external funding bodies for the development of the 
Holyhead Market Hall Hub is in consultation with the Finance Department.

16 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 



7

the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest 
Test.”

17 SCHOOL MODERNISATION - NORTH WEST ANGLESEY AREA (LLANNAU) 

The report of the Head of Learning was presented with regard to Full Business 
Case for a new Primary School in North West Anglesey.

It was RESOLVED:-

•  To approve the Full Business Case for the new Primary School in North 
West Anglesey.

•  To approve the submission of the Full Business Case to Welsh 
Government.

•  To approve the selling of Ysgol Llanfachraeth and Ysgol Ffrwd Win once 
vacant, and for those capital receipts to help finance the construction of the 
new primary school.

The meeting concluded at 10.50 am

COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS
CHAIR


